MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Additional Roll of Accounts No. 36, for 1856.

The committee on accounts, having examined the several accountsreferred to them, ask leave to present the following

ADDITIONAL REPORT:

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of all accounts to the several dates therein named. Which, together with the annexed resolve, is respectfully submitted.

DANIEL C. STANWOOD, Chairman.

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

- J 1 J					
	Claims 1	endered.	Claims :	allowed.	Total amount
Names of Towns.	Bounty on Animals,	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	allowed.
HANCOCK.					
Amherst, Dedham, Gouldsborough,	10 00 8 00 8 00		10 00 8 00 8 00		10 00° 8 00° 8 00°
Sullivan,	8 00	i	8-00	:	8 00
WASHINGTON.					\$34 00
East Machias,	6 00		6 00		6 00
Whitneyville,	4 00		4: 00		4 00
KENNEBEC.		i'	ſ		\$10 00
Fayette,	2 00		2.00		2_00
OXFORD					
Andover,	2.00		2:00		2:00 2:00
Byron,	2 00° 2°00°		2 00 2:00	}	2 00
•		ļ.			\$6 00
SOMERSET.	1	}			
Bingham, Lexington,	11 00 6 00		11 00 6 00		11 00° 6 00°
The Forks,	2 00		2 00		2 00
DTN: a DGG off			}		\$ 19 00
PENOBSCOT.	62 00		62 00		62 00·
Bangor,	8 00		8 00		8 00
Eddington,	8 00		8 00		8 00
Kilmarnock, Springfield,	6 00 16 00		6 00 16 00		6 00 16 00
opinigheit,		·			\$100 00
PISCATAQUIS.				}	μ-33 11
Brownfield,	0.00	5 00	0.00	5 00	5 00 6 00
Greenville, Skirley,	6 00 2 00		6 00 2 00		2 00
oznizejji					% 13.00
	1 1	·	•	•	10 10,00

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons, (Continued.) CHAP. 382.

1 - 1 - 24 Au	Claims r	endered.	Claims	allowed.	Total amount
Names of Towns.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals,	Bounty on Cocoons,	allowed.
AROOSTOOK.					
Linneus, Weston,	6 00 38 00		6 00 38 00	:	6 00 38 00
ANDROSCOGGIN.					\$44 00
Turner,	}	4 42		4 42	<i>\$</i> 4 42

Sheriffs' Accounts.

Date	,	Names.				Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.	
March 20,	1854. 1855.	William H. Wins 1855, F. W. Hill, Joseph Farwell, B. H. Gilbreth, J. Merrow,	low, f	or two	years,	1854 and	58 50 37 50 27 50 14 50 5 50 8143 50	19 26 17 25 13 76 14 50 5 50

Coroners' Accounts.

Oct. 27,		Mbion J. Potter, .	•		•	43 94	30 50
Sept. 22,		Josiah Paul,	•	•	•	256 07	184 65
Feb. 7,		J. M. Goodwin,	•	•	•	45 00	45 00
Oct. 2,	"	William E. Kimball,	•	•	•	19 67	19 67
April 12,	•••	William Bearce, .	•	•	•	33 50	25 50
						3398 18	$305\ 32$

Printers' Accounts.

June 8,	1855.	Fohn Appleton & Co.,			5 00 1	5 0 0
Jan. 28,		Charles O. Rogers,		•	30 00	30 00
Feb. 16,	66	L. O. Cowan, .	•		3 25	3 25
March 15,	1855,	William T. Johnson,			5 00	5 00
Jan. 28,	1856,	Proprietors of Boston At	las,		27 50	27 50
Feb. 14,	66	George E. Newman,	•		5 00	5 00
Dec. 4,		William Thompson,	**		10 00	10 00
Jan. 24,	1856.	Samuel P. Dinsmore,			6 00	4 50
April 1,	"	Bearce, Staroird & Co.,	•		24 18	20 50
Aug. 16,		George V. Edes, .			2 50	2 50:
Nov.	1850.	D. G. Wilson,		*0	 3 50	3 50
		J.			\$121 93	\$116 75

Снар. 382.

Miscellancous Accounts.

Date,	Names.	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
Jan. 26, 1856	Alden Jackson, for diagram of house, .	5 00	5 00
	Town of Machias, for commitment of insane	110.07	00.00
	pauper to hospital,	110 97	82 06
*	City of Bath, commitment of insane paupers to hospital,	18.00	18: 00
	Town of Hampden, for same,	39 32	35. 00,
	Town of Waterville, for same,	12 00	12 00
	A. H. Johnson, for making book for commit-		
	tee on accounts,	5 00	5.00
	William G. Clark, service of notice on Judge		
	W. Davis, Same, for making index to senate journal and	25 00	15 00
	filing legislative papers.	150 00	125 00
	David Dunn, for making judex to journal of		120 00
	Louse of representatives,	150 00	125 00
	J. C. ralbot, expenses of committee, .	2 00	2 00
	Stanwood & Stargis, stationery,	845 90	845 90
	Stevens & Blaine, state printing 1855 and '56,		
	Deduct advance,	3,000 00	9,303 94
	Same, for advertising in 1855 meetings of committees,	80 00	80 00
	City of Bangor, support of insane poupers,	522 17	522 17
	Har ford & Smith, binding and stitching,		522 17
	\$2,521.38; deduct amount advanced, \$500,	2,021 38	2,021 38
	Same, for expense trucking,	18 69	18 69
	Fuller & Fuller, for printing,	4,557 36	4,557 36
			\$17,773 50

Additional Aggregate Roll No. 36, for 1856.

Counties,	&c.		Bounty on animals.	Bounty on cocoons.	Total am't allowed.
County of Kennebec, "Hancock "Washington, "Oxford, "Somerset, "Piscataquis, "Aroostook, "Androscoggin, Sheriffs' accounts, Printers' accounts, Miscellaneous accounts, Total.			2 00 34: 00 10 00 6 00 1) 00 100 00 13 00 44 00	4 42	\$2,000 34,00 10,00 6,00 19,00 10,00 13,00 44,00 4,42 70,25 305,32 116,75 17,773,50 \$18,498,24

Chapter 382.

Resolve for payment of additional roll of accounts number thirty-six.

Payment of.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in the treasury of state, not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations, respectively named in the additional roll of accounts numbered thirty-six, the sums set against the names of such persons, cities, towns and plantations, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of

Снар. 383.

eighteen thousand four hundred ninety-eight dollars and twentyfour cents, in full discharge of the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved April 9, 1856.]

Chapter 383.

Resolve in aid of roads and bridges in the counties of Franklin and Somerset.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the Certain roads in sums hereafter named, for the purpose of opening and repairing the roads hereafter named, in said counties of Franklin and of Somerset:

Franklin and counties, in aid

For opening and repairing the road leading from the forks of the Kennebec river to the Canada line, the sum of six hundred dollars.

Forks of Kenne-Canada line, \$600.

For opening and repairing the road leading from Lexington to Flag Staff, the sum of four hundred dollars.

Lexington to Flag Staff, \$400.

For opening and repairing the road leading from Kingfield Kingfield to Dead river, \$500. to Dead river, the sum of five hundred dollars.

[Approved April 9, 1856.]

STATE OF MAINE.

The joint special committee to whom was referred the proceedings of the late governor and council in relation to the claim of Samuel F. Hersey and Dudley C. Hall to certain townships of land purchased by Maine from Massachusetts, have had that subject under consideration, and after an examination of the matter thus referred, ask leave to

REPORT, AS FOLLOWS:

By a resolve of the legislature, February 22, 1853, the land agent of this state was directed to proceed to Massachusetts to procure from Massachusetts an offer to sell her lands in Maine. In March, 1853, the land agent returned with an offer from Massachusetts to sell to Maine her lands in this state. Thereupon, Hon. Reuel Williams, Elijah L. Hamlin, and Wm. P. Fessenden, were appointed commissioners to make a purchase of the lands belonging to Massachusetts in this state, which purchase was consummated by contract, in July, 1853, of all the interest of Massachusetts to lands in Maine, reserving only "the legal rights, claims; and interest of all parties, claiming under sales and permits," "but all upon the terms and conditions mentioned and agreed upon in the several instruments and writings given to the respective parties at the time when such sales and permits were made and given."